assumptions remain constant. The assumption in longevity, for example, assumes that life
expectancy increases or decreases for men and women.  In practice, this is unlikely to occur,
and changes of the assumptions may be interrelated. The estimations in the sensitivity
analysis have followed the accounting policies for the scheme, i.e. on an actuarial basis using
the projected unit credit method.  The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing
the sensitivity analysis below did not change from those used in the previous period.

The effects of a 0.1% increase/decrease in the rate for discounting scheme liabilities, the rate
of inflation, and the rate of increase in salaries, a 1 year increase/decrease in life expectancy,
and a +/-1% change in the 2022/23 investment returns, are shown in the table below:

Page 115

57

Note 23  (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis as at 31 March 2023

Central Sensitivity 1 Sensitivity 2 Sensitivity 3 Sensitivity 4 Sensitivity 5

+ 0.1% p.a.
discount rate

+ 0.1% p.a.
inflation

+ 0.1% p.a. pay
growth

1 year increase in
life expectancy

+1% change in
2022/23 investment

returns

-1% change in
2022/23 investment

returns
£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Liabilities 28,165 26,138 29,249 28,288 28,751 28,165 28,165

Assets (38,411) (38,411) (38,411) (38,411) (38,411) (38,793) (38,029)

Fund Surplus (10,246) (12,273) (9,162) (10,123) (9,660) (10,628) (9,864)

Page 116

58

Note 23  (continued)

Funding Strategy Statement (FSS)

The FSS sets out how the administering authority balances the potentially conflicting aims of
affordability of contributions, transparency of process, stability of employers’ contributions, and
prudence in the funding basis.

The Pension Committee’s long-term funding objective is to achieve and maintain assets equal
to 100% of projected accrued liabilities, assessed on an ongoing basis. The current actuarial
valuation of the Fund is effective as at 31 March 2020 and the results indicate that overall the